# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## TWELFTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1832.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1832.

## Chapter 32.

AN ACT in addition to "an Act to regulate Banks and Banking."

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the twentieth section of the Act to Banks not prohibited from which this is additional shall not be so considered paying interest or construed as to prohibit Banks from paying inter- on deposits made therein. est on deposits made therein.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That it shall be the duty of the Cashier of each and every Bank within this State, in addition to the times at Additional Returns to be made which returns are required to be made by the twen-by Cashiers. ty second section of the Act to which this is additional, also to make such return on the first Monday of June in each year, and transmit the same as therein directed—and the forms of returns directed Form of Reby that Act to be procured and furnished by the turns. Secretary of State, shall have an additional column under the head of "Resources of the Bank", for bills of other Banks without the State.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That an Act passed February eleventh one thousand eight Act passed Feb. hundred and twenty three—entitled "an Act direct-11th, 1823, ing the mode and time of making returns of Banks", repealed. be and hereby is repealed.

[Approved by the Governor, March 8, 1832.]

## Chapter 33.

AN ACT for the preservation of the Old Town Bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the first day of April next, if any person Forfeiture for shall ride or drive any horse or horses over or upon ing over Old Town Bridge faster than a walk, \$3,00.

Proviso.

the Old Town Bridge faster than upon a walk, he shall forfeit for every offence the sum of three dollars, to be recovered by action of debt to the use of the proprietors of said bridge, in the name of their treasurer: Provided, That said proprietors shall keep constantly exposed to view, at each end of said bridge, a board or sign on which notice of this regulation shall be conspicuously painted.
[Approved by the Governor, March 8, 1832.]

### Chapter 34.

AN ADDITIONAL ACT respecting Houses of Correction.

Part of the Act passed the 22d day of February, 1825, repealed.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That so much of the second section of "An Act in addition to the several Acts now in force respecting Work Houses and Houses of Correction and for suppressing and punishing rogues, vagabonds, common beggars and other idle and disorderly persons', passed the twenty second day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty five, as is recited as follows, to wit "when in the opinion of such Justice the fine ought not to exceed five dollars and costs, or in default of the payment of such fine and costs, imprisonment not exceeding ten days' be and the same is hereby repealed.

[Approved by the Governor, March 8, 1832.]

## Chapter 35.

AN ACT relative to the Fishery in Penobscot Bay and River.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the several Acts for the preservation of Fish in Penob-